

# City of San Antonio

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-2901

Type: Purchase of Equipment

In control: City Council A Session

On agenda: 6/2/2016

Title: An Ordinance accepting the offer from Holt Texas, LTD. to provide and install one generator set at the

San Antonio International Airport Terminal A for a total cost of \$129,950.00, funded from the FY2016 Aviation Operation and Maintenance Fund. [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Director,

Finance1

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 61-7444 Holt Texas, LTD, 2. Bid Tab, 3. 1295, 4. Draft Ordinance, 5. Ordinance 2016-06-02-0384

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/2/2016	1	City Council A Session	adopted	Pass

**DEPARTMENT:** Finance

**DEPARTMENT HEAD:** Troy Elliott

**COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED:** CityWide

#### **SUBJECT:**

Turnkey Installation of Power Generator for SAT

#### **SUMMARY:**

An Ordinance accepting the offer from Holt Texas, LTD. to supply and install one new Caterpillar C15 Generator Set at the San Antonio International Airport Terminal A to replace an existing generator that was installed in 1982. Authorization for this Aviation Department initiative is requested in the amount of \$129,950.00. Funding will be available from FY2016 Aviation Operation and Maintenance Fund.

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

The San Antonio Airport Terminal A has an existing emergency backup generator that keeps critical lighting

#### File #: 16-2901, Version: 1

and power circuits & life safety systems in operation during power interruptions. The existing generator was installed in 1982. Recently, the engine controller failed and had to be replaced with aftermarket parts because neither new nor reconditioned OEM parts were available. Based on subsequent tests, it was determined that the generator is no longer reliable. For this reason, facilities staff at Aviation determined a new replacement generator is needed.

The City issued a Request for Offer to supply and install a Caterpillar Model C15 generator including weatherproof enclosure, accessories and a 5 year manufacturer warranty referencing BuyBoard Cooperative Agreement Contract #424-13 with Holt Texas, LTD. Holt Texas, LTD. provided an offer in the amount of \$129,950.00, which is consistent with the BuyBoard pricing for the new generator.

#### **ISSUE:**

The existing generator has reached the end of its useful life and replacement of this critical equipment is necessary. The award of this contract will allow for the replacement of the existing generator that was installed at Terminal A in 1982.

This contract is within the scope of the Small Business Economic Development Advocacy (SBEDA) Program. However, due to the type of commodities/services being procured and value of the contract, no SBEDA tool is available.

This contract is an exception to the Local Preference Program.

The Veteran-Owned Small Business Preference Program does not apply to goods/supplies contracts, so no preference was applied to this contract.

### **ALTERNATIVES:**

Should this contract not be approved, the Aviation Department will continue to rely on the existing generator. However, poor performance may prevent it from providing critical power supply during emergency power interruptions at the Airport.

# **FISCAL IMPACT:**

The total cost for replacing the existing generator set is in the amount of \$129,950.00 and will be funded from FY2016 Aviation Operation and Maintenance Fund.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends the approval for the replacement generator set from Holt Texas, LTD. in the amount of \$129,950.00.

File #: 16-2901,	Version:	1
------------------	----------	---

This contract was procured through BuyBoard Contract #424-13 and a Contract Disclosure Form is not required.